12-21-1998



HEET

100924976 Box Assignment The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks December 11, 1998 Washington, D.C. 20231 Atty. Ref.: Wolf Cases 53 & 69 Please record the attached original document or copy thereof. Name of Conveying Party(ies): Ernst Flitsch GmbH & Co. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies): Honeywell AG Kaiserleistrasse 39 D-63067 Offenbach Federal Republic of Germany Nature of Conveyance: [X] Assignment 1 Security Agreement [] Merger [] License ĵ [[] Change of Name Other: Execution Date of Document: September 17, 1998 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: n/a Patent Application Numbers: 08/793 860 Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 2. An enclosed check includes the recording fee of \$80.00. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to credit any overpayment, or to charge any additional recording fee required by this paper, to Deposit Account No. 06-1382.

Mail correspondence concerning the document to:

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS P.C. 2026 Rambling Road Kalamazoo, MI 4900 49008-1699

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted

Boutel'1 David G.

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C. 2026 Rambling Road Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1699 Phone: (616) 381-1156 : (616) 381-5465

Dale H. Thiel Reg.No. 24 323 David G. Boutell Reg.No. 25 072 Ronald J. Tanis Reg.No. 22 724 Terryence F. Chapman Reg.No. 32 549 Mark L. Maki Reg.No. 36 589 David S. Goldenberg Reg.No. 31 257 Sidney B. Williams, Jr. Reg.No. 24 949 Reg.No. 40 957 Timothy B. Clise Liane L. Churney Reg.No. 40 694 Brian R. Tumm Reg.No. 36 328

DGB/kc

Encl: Assignment (2 pages)

Check (\$80) Postal Card

Total number of pages, including covered sheet, attachments, and documents 3 \$250 \$6100000 \$NIXLUME 8661/21/21

121.9510

FC:581 0

용

8

REEL: 9638 FRAME: 0362

Name of Conveying Party: Ernst Flitsch GmbH & Co.

Name of Receiving Party: Honeywell AG

Patent Appln. Numbers: 08/583 085 (now U.S. Patent No. 5 806 586)

08/793 860

Atty. Docket

No.: Wolf Cases 53 & 69

Box Assignment

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

FIRST CLASS MAILING CERTIFICATE

Sir:

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service under 37 CFR 1.8 as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Box Assignment, The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231 on <u>December 11, 1998</u>.

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C. 2026 Rambling Road Kalamazoo, MĪ 49008-1699 Phone: (616) 381-1156 Fax: (616) 381-5465

Dale H. Thiel David G. Boutell Ronald J. Tanis Terryence F. Chapman Mark L. Maki David S. Goldenberg Reg.No. 31 257 Sidney B. Williams, Jr. Reg.No. 24 949 Timothy B. Clise Reg.No. 40 957 Liane L. Churney Brian R. Tumm

Req.No. 40 694 Req.No. 36 328

Reg.No. 24 323 Reg.No. 25 072

Reg.No. 22 724

Req.No. 32 549

Req.No. 36 589

DGB/kc

Correspondence: RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET - PATENTS ONLY

dated December 11, 1998

including enclosures listed thereon

190.9810

PATENT **REEL: 9638 FRAME: 0363**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS by virtue of Assignments recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Ernst Flitsch GmbH & Co. (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) is the owner of the following United States patent applications:

Serial No. : 08/583 085

Filing Date: December 29, 1995

Inventors : Josef OSTHUES, Manfred PETZ and Bernd ZEITVOGEL

Title : PLATE HEAT EXCHANGER WITH A REFRIGERANT DISTRIBUTOR

(Assignment recorded at Reel 8823, Frame 0800)

Serial No. : 08/793 860 Filing Date: May 15, 1997

Inventors : Josef OSTHUES and Michael KRESS

Title : PROCESS FOR SETTING THE STATIC OVERHEATING IN

EXPANSION VALVES FOR COOLANT CIRCUITS

(Assignment recorded at Reel 8619, Frame 0075),

WHEREAS Honeywell AG, a German corporation, of Kaiserleistrasse 39, D-63067 Offenbach, Federal Republic of Germany (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring from the said Assignor the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid patent applications and the inventions therein described and claimed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid by the said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee the full and exclusive right to said inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 9638 FRAME: 0364 Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, Assignor agrees that it will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to it respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary Assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and generally cooperate with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in the United States.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 17th day of September, 198, at Fellbach, Fed. Rep. of Germany.

Signed in the Presence of

ERNST FLITSCH GMBH & CO.

By Wi

Helga Huenemoerder

Title General Managers

Fellbock, d 17 9.98

ERNST FLITSCH GMBH & CO

Stuttgarter Strasse 62 D-70736 Felibach Postfach 1380 D-70703 Felibach Tel. 07 11 / 95759-0 Fax 07 11 - 9575954

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 9638 FRAME: 0365

RECORDED: 12/14/1998